Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject:- Cancellation of appointment in respect of Mr. Vijay Kumar, Sub- Inspector, J&K Excise and State Taxes (Subordinate) Service, Finance Department.

Government Order No. 395 -FD of 2024

D a t e d: 13 - 12- 2024

In compliance to the order dated 22-07-2024 passed by the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal *(CAT)*, Jammu Bench in OA. No: 749/2024 titled Anil Kumar VS State & Ors, the appointment of Mr. Vijay Kumar S/o Thakur Dass R/o Kuhnallah, Udhampur under (OM/ESM Category) as Sub-Inspector in J&K Excise and State Taxes (Subordinate) Service issued vide Government Order No.294-FD of 2024 dated 12-9-2024(at S.No 12) is hereby cancelled ab-initio.

By order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Santosh D Vaidya)IAS

Principal Secretary to Government.

No: FD-Leg/160/2024 Dated: 13 -12-2024

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) to Hon'ble Chief Minister, UT of 18K
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Commissioner, State Taxes, J&K.
- 4. Excise Commissioner, J&K.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 6. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 7. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 8. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.
- 9. Assistant Legal Remembrancer, Finance Department.

10. Government Order/ stock file(w.2.s.c).

Deputy Secretary to Government

Finance Department